
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1294 

  ANSWERED ON 09.02.2021 

  

HOUSEHOLD UNDER MGNREGS 

 

1294.  SHRI UTTAM KUMAR REDDY NALAMADA: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of households that have demanded work under the Mahatma Gandhi National 

Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) since March 2020, month-wise and 

State- wise as, compared to the previous year; 

(b)  the number of households that have been provided work under the Scheme since March 

2020, month-wise and State-wise; 

(c)  the reasons for not providing work to each household who has demanded it; 

(d)  the average number of days of employment provided to each household that was provided 

work in the last one year; and 

(e)  the number of households that have been provided the guaranteed 100 days of employment 

in 2020, as compared to the previous year, State-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a): Month-wise and State-wise details of employment demanded by households under 

Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS), 

since March 2020, as compared to the previous year is given at Annexure-I. 

 

(b): Month-wise and State-wise details of employment provided to households under Mahatma 

Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS), since March 

2020, are given at Annexure-II. 

(c): The mandate of the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act, 2005 

(Mahatma Gandhi NREGA) is to provide for not less than 100 days of wage employment in a 

financial year to every rural household whose adult member volunteers to do unskilled manual 

work. 

  

As per the Act, the job has to be provided within 15 days of receipt of application or from 

the date on which the employment has been sought in the case of an advance application, which-

ever is later. If a beneficiary, does not accept the offer, beneficiary will not be entitled for 

unemployment allowances. Details of number of households demanded work (Employment 

Demanded), number of households to whom work offered (Employment Offered) and number of 



households worked  (Employment Generated) in the current FY 2020-21 (as on 06.02.2021) are 

given below: 

  

  

No. of Households  Demanded work, No. of Households to whom work Offered 

and No. of Households Worked  (Provided)- in the current FY 2020-21 (as on 

06.02.2021) (in crore) 

Employment 

Demanded 

(in crore) 

Employment 

Offered 

(in crore) 

% Employment 

Offered against 

Demand 

Employment 

Generated 

(in crore) 

% Employment 

Generated against 

Demand 

8.14 8.13 99.8% 7.08 86.9% 

  

    99.8% households have been offered employment against their demand during the current 

financial year. The States/UTs are implementing the Mahatma Gandhi NREGA. There is a 

provision of unemployment allowances to be paid by the State/UT Government, in case, the 

household could not get job against the demand within 15 days from the date of application or 

from the date of employment in the case of an advance application. 

 

(d): Under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS,   average number of days of employment provided to 

each household is 46 days during the current Financial Year 2020-21(as on 06.02.2021). During 

FY 2019-20,   average number of days of employment provided to each household was 48 days. 

(e): States/UTs-wise number of households who were provided 100 days of employment under 

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the current financial year 2020-21 (so far) and last financial year 

2019-20 is given at Annexure-III. 

 

 

******** 



Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1294 dated 09.02.2021 

 
Month wise Number of Households which Demanded Employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA (in lakh) 

S. 

No 
State 

March, 

2019 

March, 

2020 

April, 

2019 

April, 

2020 

May, 

2019 

May, 

2020 

June, 

2019 

June, 

2020 

July, 

2019 

July, 

2020 

August, 

2019 

August, 

2020 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 26.50 26.74 34.23 34.69 37.64 42.16 34.43 45.21 27.89 38.50 15.27 22.33 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.35 0.33 0.05 0.42 0.13 1.01 0.43 0.89 0.51 0.60 0.42 0.46 

3 ASSAM 9.44 7.68 5.89 0.24 8.05 5.50 6.88 6.53 4.06 4.88 3.11 4.70 

4 BIHAR 8.25 11.44 11.53 8.57 12.61 20.44 13.49 26.21 7.45 13.40 4.90 8.95 

5 CHHATTISGARH 10.62 13.27 13.69 16.35 14.75 24.91 13.07 19.93 3.07 3.21 1.62 2.54 

6 GOA 0.002 0.005 0.000 0.004 0.000 0.008 0.001 0.007 0.000 0.003 0.000 0.003 

7 GUJARAT 2.09 1.89 2.69 0.93 4.10 7.62 3.48 8.01 1.46 2.45 0.80 1.53 

8 HARYANA 0.67 0.89 0.22 0.43 0.31 2.05 0.99 2.23 0.94 1.85 0.92 1.57 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1.73 2.05 1.71 0.34 1.66 1.93 1.93 2.86 1.64 2.86 1.40 2.49 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 2.55 2.80 0.78 0.22 0.59 0.98 0.34 1.23 0.49 1.41 0.26 0.84 

11 JHARKHAND 5.23 3.87 5.93 2.44 5.54 6.86 5.46 10.72 5.09 9.74 5.00 7.42 

12 KARNATAKA 5.98 6.41 7.45 4.52 9.45 12.59 9.41 15.11 9.34 12.80 6.45 8.97 

13 KERALA 8.85 7.35 2.87 0.54 5.69 5.81 6.58 9.29 7.83 8.54 8.17 7.58 

14 LADAKH 0.000 0.044 0.005 0.002 0.002 0.051 0.002 0.108 0.052 0.084 0.098 0.074 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 10.81 9.62 13.36 7.65 15.24 25.14 15.48 28.17 10.45 22.55 7.64 18.86 

16 MAHARASHTRA 5.78 4.05 5.01 2.29 6.51 8.13 6.25 6.65 3.06 3.41 2.33 2.37 

17 MANIPUR 3.81 4.26 0.24 0.17 0.08 1.21 1.01 1.38 0.83 2.48 2.71 2.64 

18 MEGHALAYA 1.95 2.14 0.35 0.25 0.46 1.06 0.64 1.94 1.18 1.79 1.57 2.14 

19 MIZORAM 1.51 1.75 1.79 1.97 1.86 1.98 1.92 1.99 1.75 1.99 1.95 2.00 

20 NAGALAND 1.88 1.67 0.28 0.41 0.83 3.59 1.27 3.15 0.37 2.58 0.46 2.53 

21 ODISHA 6.52 7.87 4.49 5.19 5.94 12.67 5.15 16.32 3.86 12.07 3.65 11.93 

22 PUNJAB 2.76 2.34 1.96 0.34 2.78 2.81 3.22 3.58 3.15 4.30 2.93 4.55 

23 RAJASTHAN 27.17 18.06 29.25 9.26 33.30 41.28 34.02 53.71 20.89 38.99 12.41 23.62 

24 SIKKIM 0.21 0.18 0.09 0.05 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.42 0.20 0.32 0.22 0.24 

25 TAMIL NADU 29.33 25.91 27.60 3.90 31.95 26.39 33.52 41.32 33.85 43.44 35.34 41.14 

26 TELANGANA 11.84 4.00 22.91 12.50 24.72 29.60 20.16 20.72 6.06 3.76 0.89 1.30 

27 TRIPURA 1.07 2.27 0.09 0.87 3.01 4.15 4.40 3.70 3.67 3.75 3.05 3.61 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 11.31 15.39 11.28 11.14 13.72 54.73 22.56 74.88 18.96 43.57 17.21 32.66 

29 UTTARAKHAND 1.46 2.13 1.28 0.75 1.00 1.95 0.82 2.24 0.91 2.40 1.05 2.16 

30 WEST BENGAL 3.03 21.49 6.03 7.49 8.32 26.16 9.62 38.72 4.95 31.66 3.97 21.66 

31 
ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 0.023 0.015 0.012 0.008 0.017 0.027 0.016 0.033 0.020 0.030 0.018 0.006 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0.0004 0.0005 0.0001 0.0001 0.0000 0.0004 0.0000 0.0002 0.0001 0.0002 0.0002 0.0002 

35 PUDUCHERRY 0.094 0.110 0.018 0.136 0.056 0.312 0.166 0.380 0.246 0.327 0.219 0.252 

  Total 2.03 208.02 213.09 134.06 250.48 373.25 256.85 447.64 184.24 319.73 146.02 243.13 
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Month wise Number of Households which Demanded Employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGA (in lakh) 

S.N

o 
State 

September, 

2019 

September, 

2020 

October, 

2019 

October, 

2020 

November, 

2019 

November, 

2020 

December, 

2019 

December, 

2020 

January, 

2020 

January, 

2021 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 13.12 17.16 10.52 15.14 12.94 13.33 15.74 22.73 18.71 20.58 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.36 0.68 0.43 0.56 0.56 0.56 0.70 0.49 0.69 0.60 

3 ASSAM 2.80 4.82 1.46 5.51 3.87 8.81 4.05 10.34 5.56 10.08 

4 BIHAR 4.54 10.94 4.92 9.72 7.14 9.81 8.02 14.28 11.22 17.66 

5 CHHATTISGARH 1.59 2.43 2.15 3.25 4.35 4.86 10.85 11.56 13.13 9.16 

6 GOA 0.000 0.005 0.000 0.015 0.001 0.023 0.008 0.020 0.009 0.015 

7 GUJARAT 0.81 1.32 0.68 1.36 1.12 0.90 1.99 2.35 2.56 2.71 

8 HARYANA 0.84 1.47 0.35 1.45 0.71 1.40 0.96 1.74 1.06 1.48 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1.67 2.49 1.45 2.53 1.60 2.46 1.70 2.13 1.66 0.28 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0.40 1.21 0.63 1.48 1.05 1.76 1.48 1.65 1.86 1.74 

11 JHARKHAND 4.64 11.00 3.28 12.48 4.16 10.93 3.93 11.72 4.32 9.73 

12 KARNATAKA 5.47 8.98 4.59 8.34 4.66 8.08 4.91 5.22 5.49 7.54 

13 KERALA 6.92 9.55 8.31 9.89 8.23 11.38 8.08 9.47 8.45 10.42 

14 LADAKH 0.121 0.087 0.104 0.119 0.104 0.078 0.060 0.067 0.082 0.069 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 8.25 20.01 9.35 19.70 11.18 18.95 13.01 26.38 13.39 25.27 

16 MAHARASHTRA 2.27 2.61 1.98 2.58 2.70 2.25 3.34 3.60 4.08 3.81 

17 MANIPUR 4.53 3.14 2.71 3.47 0.91 2.08 0.24 1.61 0.31 1.47 

18 MEGHALAYA 1.86 2.39 1.99 1.85 2.23 1.55 1.47 1.45 2.64 1.85 

19 MIZORAM 1.95 2.00 1.96 2.01 1.96 2.02 1.70 1.82 1.96 1.99 

20 NAGALAND 2.45 2.13 2.42 2.17 1.93 1.40 1.07 1.04 1.59 1.05 

21 ODISHA 5.21 12.95 6.32 12.22 6.16 13.17 6.48 13.62 6.98 13.49 

22 PUNJAB 1.46 4.26 2.76 3.37 2.84 3.10 2.54 3.55 2.15 3.65 

23 RAJASTHAN 10.70 17.01 10.28 15.47 13.99 15.76 16.43 24.29 16.92 29.78 

24 SIKKIM 0.21 0.25 0.09 0.21 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.21 

25 TAMIL NADU 29.75 43.45 24.38 45.85 19.44 37.30 14.79 33.67 13.59 27.79 

26 TELANGANA 0.60 1.31 0.45 1.77 0.31 2.38 0.68 5.54 0.83 5.30 

27 TRIPURA 4.11 4.00 1.23 3.25 1.49 2.95 2.55 3.40 2.48 2.99 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 16.83 30.44 14.87 32.81 20.40 27.27 21.27 27.63 19.38 26.50 

29 UTTARAKHAND 1.04 2.24 0.68 1.84 0.93 1.49 1.36 1.72 1.81 1.96 

30 WEST BENGAL 7.94 23.32 8.84 23.04 14.86 21.21 20.84 21.93 25.76 23.08 

31 
ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 0.020 0.026 0.025 0.023 0.023 0.021 0.025 0.026 0.026 0.025 

32 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0.0004 0.0001 0.0006 0.0002 0.0004 0.0001 0.0003 0.0001 0.0003 0.0003 

35 PUDUCHERRY 0.194 0.141 0.058 0.113 0.061 0.051 0.011 0.010 0.017 0.005 

  Total 142.66 243.85 129.23 243.60 152.12 227.52 170.50 265.24 188.93 262.28 
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Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.1294 dated 09.02.2021 

 
Month wise Households which were provided Employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS (In lakh) 

S. 

No State 

March, 

2020 

April, 

2020 

May, 

2020 

June, 

2020 

July, 

2020 

August, 

2020 

September, 

2020 

October, 

2020 

November, 

2020 

December, 

2020 

January, 

2021 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 15.22 21.31 36.15 39.32 26.43 10.36 6.73 5.03 3.47 7.33 5.13 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0.40 0.39 1.01 0.96 0.63 0.49 0.68 0.54 0.55 0.49 0.43 

3 ASSAM 5.47 0.21 5.03 6.00 4.50 4.29 4.36 5.01 8.14 9.61 8.18 

4 BIHAR 7.61 7.29 17.77 21.31 10.37 7.39 8.66 7.94 7.82 10.86 9.73 

5 CHHATTISGARH 9.52 13.95 21.61 16.68 2.57 2.19 2.09 2.62 3.60 8.83 4.73 

6 GOA 0.0043 0.004 0.008 0.007 0.003 0.003 0.005 0.015 0.023 0.019 0.013 

7 GUJARAT 1.42 0.75 6.20 6.43 1.91 1.14 1.05 1.00 0.70 1.61 1.85 

8 HARYANA 0.58 0.35 1.72 1.81 1.45 1.24 1.14 1.11 1.09 1.40 0.83 

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1.56 0.31 1.73 2.58 2.55 2.17 2.16 2.14 2.06 1.76 0.18 

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 3.20 0.17 0.84 1.20 1.45 0.98 1.15 1.67 1.98 1.97 1.67 

11 JHARKHAND 2.86 2.16 5.99 8.95 7.53 4.86 7.66 10.12 9.15 9.70 6.96 

12 KARNATAKA 4.31 3.75 11.12 13.13 10.66 7.22 6.77 6.43 5.91 3.68 4.90 

13 KERALA 7.08 0.44 5.23 8.72 8.28 6.96 8.39 9.30 10.65 9.01 9.28 

14 LADAKH 0.064 0.002 0.052 0.123 0.128 0.121 0.126 0.159 0.124 0.096 0.077 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 7.25 6.37 21.83 24.57 18.39 14.97 16.05 15.20 14.35 19.78 17.38 

16 MAHARASHTRA 3.11 1.99 6.90 5.53 3.02 2.06 2.30 2.28 1.97 3.13 2.80 

17 MANIPUR 4.07 0.10 1.12 1.38 2.39 2.79 3.17 3.92 2.37 1.71 1.07 

18 MEGHALAYA 2.36 0.22 1.04 2.03 2.02 2.24 2.53 2.20 1.74 1.51 1.43 

19 MIZORAM 1.74 1.97 1.97 1.98 1.99 1.99 2.00 2.00 2.01 1.81 1.93 

20 NAGALAND 1.59 0.39 3.56 3.13 2.75 2.52 2.15 1.96 1.34 0.99 0.50 

21 ODISHA 7.36 4.60 11.67 14.87 10.01 9.38 10.17 10.14 10.82 11.39 10.52 

22 PUNJAB 1.74 0.29 2.41 3.08 3.66 3.95 3.62 2.86 2.53 2.98 2.65 

23 RAJASTHAN 12.65 7.21 36.78 49.35 34.72 19.81 13.53 11.76 12.30 20.24 20.50 

24 SIKKIM 0.15 0.05 0.14 0.40 0.31 0.23 0.25 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.17 

25 TAMIL NADU 22.32 3.05 24.46 38.86 41.16 38.67 40.72 42.78 33.79 29.69 21.16 

26 TELANGANA 1.78 15.95 25.63 19.75 8.34 5.01 4.10 3.13 3.38 3.72 1.73 

27 TRIPURA 2.13 0.80 4.02 3.61 3.69 3.53 3.92 3.28 2.82 3.30 2.60 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 9.23 8.84 47.30 53.87 31.06 21.04 19.75 19.94 17.87 18.80 14.99 

29 UTTARAKHAND 1.82 0.65 1.74 2.06 2.24 2.01 2.08 1.66 1.34 1.53 1.30 

30 WEST BENGAL 20.88 7.11 25.34 37.32 31.11 20.98 22.77 22.53 20.03 21.07 17.42 

31 

ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 0.011 0.007 0.022 0.028 0.025 0.006 0.024 0.020 0.016 0.021 0.017 

32 

DADRA & NAGAR 

HAVELI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0.0004 0.00004 0.00031 0.00017 0.00012 0.00010 0.00004 0.00010 0.00014 0.00006 0.00007 

35 PUDUCHERRY 0.0943 0.11 0.26 0.33 0.28 0.22 0.12 0.09 0.04 0.01 0.00 

  Total 159.57 110.78 330.67 389.39 275.62 200.83 200.20 199.05 184.13 208.21 172.11 



Annexure-III referred in reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 

No.1294 dated 09.02.2021 
Number of Households which have been provided 100 Days of Employment 

S.No State 

Number of Households 

FY 2019-20 

FY 2020-21  

(as on 06.02.2021) 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 5,81,773 4,23,785 

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 412 794 

3 ASSAM 30,019 36,476 

4 BIHAR 20,416 17,881 

5 CHHATTISGARH 4,18,155 2,40,704 

6 GOA 0 6 

7 GUJARAT 13,167 10,322 

8 HARYANA 4,831 9,874 

9 
HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
61,192 68,266 

10 
JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
12,891 9,438 

11 JHARKHAND 30,989 51,851 

12 KARNATAKA 1,87,369 87,385 

13 KERALA 2,51,141 1,66,237 

14 LADAKH 594 546 

15 MADHYA PRADESH 90,645 2,29,255 

16 MAHARASHTRA 1,24,339 95,665 

17 MANIPUR 857 846 

18 MEGHALAYA 1,80,536 80,707 

19 MIZORAM 1,57,672 0 

20 NAGALAND 1 4 

21 ODISHA 1,60,776 2,84,212 

22 PUNJAB 7,689 14,089 

23 RAJASTHAN 8,48,723 5,03,246 

24 SIKKIM 3,550 3,498 

25 TAMIL NADU 1,20,722 56,897 

26 TELANGANA 1,75,660 2,20,283 

27 TRIPURA 55,381 73,862 

28 UTTAR PRADESH 1,33,062 4,29,015 

29 UTTARAKHAND 21,906 24,077 

30 WEST BENGAL 3,65,773 4,96,240 

31 
ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR 
325 139 

32 
DADRA & NAGAR 

HAVELI 
0 0 

33 DAMAN & DIU 0 0 

34 LAKSHADWEEP 0 2 

35 PUDUCHERRY 3 41 

 
Total 40,60,569 36,35,643 

 

 
 


